Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No. Adopt Resolution proclaiming) National Night Out 2016.....)

WHEREAS, the National Association of Town Watch (NATW) is sponsoring a unique, nationwide crime, drug and violence prevention program on August 2nd, 2016 entitled *"National Night Out"*; and

WHEREAS, the "33rd Annual National Night Out" provides a unique opportunity for Monterey County residents to join forces with thousands of other communities across the country in promoting cooperative, police-community crime prevention efforts; and

WHEREAS, Monterey County Sheriff's Office and numerous local public safety organizations are supporting *"National Night Out 2016"* locally; and

WHEREAS, it is essential that all Citizens of Monterey County be aware of the importance of crime prevention programs and the impact that their participation can have on reducing crime, drugs and violence in Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, law enforcement partnerships, neighborhood safety, awareness and cooperation are important themes of the "*National Night Out*" program; and

WHEREAS, *"National Night Out 2016"* will be celebrated on August 2nd, 2016 in Castroville at Castro Plaza from 5:30 to 8:00 p.m. and in Carmel at Marathon Flats from 5:00 to 9:00 p.m.; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors does hereby call upon all citizens of Monterey County to join the National Association of Town Watch in supporting the "33rd Annual National Night Out" on August 2nd, 2016.

FURTHER, LET IT BE RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors does hereby proclaim Tuesday, August 2nd, 2016 as *"National Night Out"* for the residents of Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2016 by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____ Deputy